Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The
following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate as
well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.70%) (5.70%) (6.70%)

Net OPEB Liability - Nonhazardous 4,227,463$   3,162,279$   2,281,727$

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.61%) (5.61%) (6.61%)

Net OPEB Liability - Hazardous 6,230,971   4,484,422   3,065,898

Totals 10,458,434$   7,646,701$   5,347,625$

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend
Rate – The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated using healthcare
cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost
trend rates:

Current
Healthcare

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability - Nonhazardous 2,351,084$   3,162,279$   4,136,371$

Net OPEB Liability - Hazardous 3,131,416   4,484,422   6,133,664

5,482,500$   7,646,701$   10,270,035$

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued financial report.

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

51

Note 10—Long-term debt

The following is a summary of changes in governmental long-term debt of the City for the year ended
June 30, 2023:

Balance Balance Due Within

Description July 1, 2022 Issued Retired June 30, 2023 One Year

Governmental Activities:

General Fund:

KLC note payable with interest at

3.00%, maturing in fiscal year 2038 3,318,229$   -$   149,435$   3,168,794$   155,636$

Series 2012 GO with interest at 1.00% to

3.25% maturing in fiscal year 2038 3,115,000   -   160,000   2,955,000   165,000

Series 2017A GO with interest at 1.00% to

2.95% maturing in fiscal year 2036 982,762   -   48,731   934,031   52,793

Series 2018 GO with interest at

3.60% to 4.00% maturing in fiscal year 2039 9,330,000   -   365,000   8,965,000   375,000

Series 2020B GO with interest at

1.64% maturing in fiscal year 2027 205,500   -   39,800   165,700   40,400

Premiums/(Discounts) 435,488   -   18,213   417,275   -

Total bonds and notes payable 17,386,979   -   781,179   16,605,800   788,829

Compensated absences 332,930   15,566   -   348,496   17,731

Lease liability 826,104   562,548   302,158   1,086,494   351,564

Net pension liability - CERS 16,430,074   5,006,997   -   21,437,071   -

Net OPEB liability - CERS 4,973,478   949,317   -   5,922,795   -

Net pension liability – police and

firefighters' retirement 992,403   -   238,960   753,443   -

Total governmental activities 40,941,968$   6,534,428$   1,322,297$   46,154,099$   1,158,124$

Additions to compensated absences are presented net of amounts used in this table.

The annual debt service requirements to maturity for all governmental activity bonds and notes payable are as
follows:

Years Ending June 30, Principal Interest Total

2024 788,829$   584,171$   1,373,000$
2025 816,661   554,967   1,371,628
2026 843,223   525,390   1,368,613
2027 876,133   494,428   1,370,561
2028 865,229   462,380   1,327,609
2029-2033 4,959,923   1,792,501   6,752,424
2034-2038 6,058,527   767,775   6,826,302
2039-2040 980,000   18,375   998,375
Premiums 417,275   -   417,275

16,605,800$   5,199,987$   21,805,787$

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

52

Note 10—Long-term debt (continued)

The following is a summary of changes in proprietary long-term debt of the City for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Balance Balance Due Within

Description July 1, 2022 Issued Retired June 30, 2023 One Year

Business-Type Activities:

Utility Fund:

Series 2010 with interest at

3.00% maturing in fiscal year 2050 506,000$   -$   11,000$   495,000   11,500$

KIA note payable with interest at 1.75%

maturing in fiscal year 2038 9,706,918   -   550,268   9,156,650   559,941

Series 2014A GO with interest at

3.00% to 3.75% maturing in fiscal year 2035 2,150,000   -   150,000   2,000,000   155,000

Series 2015A with interest at

2.875% maturing in fiscal year 2055 7,955,000   -   141,000   7,814,000   145,500

Series 2015B with interest at

2.25% maturing in fiscal year 2055 4,597,500   -   87,500   4,510,000   89,500

Series 2017A GO with interest at

1.00% to 2.95% maturing in fiscal year 2036 6,820,000   -   295,000   6,525,000   310,000

Series 2020 with interest at

2.00% to 5.00% maturing in fiscal year 2045 11,785,000   -   180,000   11,605,000   190,000

KIA loan #F19-042 with interest at 2.00%. Principal

payments commence after project completion. 2,852,425   442,517   -   3,294,942   -

Premiums/(Discounts) 1,109,804   -   51,072   1,058,732   -

Total Utility Fund 47,482,647$   442,517$   1,465,840$   46,459,324$   1,461,441$

Storm Water Fund:

Series 2020B GO with interest at

1.64% maturing in fiscal year 2030 361,900$   -$   42,700$   319,200$   43,400$

Total Storm Water Fund 361,900   -   42,700   319,200   43,400

Parking Fund:

Series 2014C GO with interest at

2.50% to 3.86% maturing in fiscal year 2036 900,000   -   45,000   855,000   50,000

Series 2017A GO with interest at

1.00% to 2.95% maturing in fiscal year 2036 194,206   -   9,630   184,576   10,433

Series 2017B GO with interest at

2.00% to 3.00% maturing in fiscal year 2036 2,195,000   -   125,000   2,070,000   120,000

Premiums/(Discounts) 55,050   -   3,050   52,000   -